RESOLUTION NUMBER. ____-20

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$35,000 FROM CONTINGENCY TO THE YOUTH EMPOWERMENT PROGRAM 2020 COLLEGE TOUR, ACCOUNT NUMBER 10112103-540000; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Riviera Beach Youth Empowerment Program provides educational and social support services to young persons in our community; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance to its purpose, the Youth Empowerment Program is sponsoring its fourth annual college education tour for those young persons who are interested in attending college; and

WHEREAS, the Youth Empowerment Program 2020 College Tour (College Tour Program) will take place March 23 through March 27 and participants will travel to our nation's capital, Washington, D.C. to visit Hampton and Howard Universities as well as participate in engagements with representatives of our federal legislature; and

WHEREAS, the budget for the College Tour Program is approximately \$35,000 and covers lodging, food and transportation costs and it is also financially supported by Palm Beach County Youth Services Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the College Tour Program is a valued initiative that deserves continuance as it contributes to the positive and progressive growth of the youth participants.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Council approves of the transfer of \$35,000 from Contingency to the Youth Empowerment Program Account Number 10112103-540000 for its 2020 College Tour.

SECTION 2: The City Council authorizes staff to transmit this resolution to the appropriate intergovernmental agencies, if necessary.

SECTION 3: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the City Council.

RESOLUTION NUMBER20 Page 2 of 2	0	
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF, 2020.	
APPROVED:		
Ronnie L. Felder Mayor	KaShamba Miller-Anderson Chairperson	-
ATTEST:		
Claudene L. Anthony, Certified Municipal Clerk City Clerk	Julia A. Botel, Ed.D Chair Pro Tem	-
	Tradrick McCoy Councilperson	
	Shirley D. Lanier Councilperson	-
	Douglas A. Lawson Councilperson	_
Motioned By:		
Seconded By:	Reviewed As To Legal Sufficie	ncv
T. McCoy:	210 120 11 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20	
K. Miller-Anderson:	Dawn S. Wynn, City Attorne	y
S. Lanier:	Date:	_
J. Botel:		
D. Lawson:		